

S157001

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

PAULINE FAIRBANKS et al.,
Petitioners,

vs.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES**
Respondent,

FARMERS NEW WORLD LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY et al.,
Defendants and Real Parties in Interest.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE, CASE No. B198538
LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CASE No. BC305603

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF AND AMICI CURIAE
BRIEF OF AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE INSURERS, AMERICAN INSURANCE
ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA INSURANCE COMPANIES,
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE
COMPANIES, PACIFIC ASSOCIATION OF DOMESTIC INSURANCE
COMPANIES, AND PERSONAL INSURANCE FEDERATION OF CALIFORNIA IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST FARMERS NEW
WORLD LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY AND FARMERS GROUP, INC.**

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
MITCHELL C. TILNER (BAR No. 93023)
ROBERT H. WRIGHT (BAR No. 155489)
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000
(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (818) 995-3157
MTILNER@HORVITZLEVY.COM
RWRIGHT@HORVITZLEVY.COM

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE
**AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE INSURERS, AMERICAN INSURANCE
ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA INSURANCE COMPANIES,
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANIES,
PACIFIC ASSOCIATION OF DOMESTIC INSURANCE COMPANIES, and
PERSONAL INSURANCE FEDERATION OF CALIFORNIA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF	1
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF	5
INTRODUCTION	5
LEGAL ARGUMENT	7
I. THE LEGISLATURE’S DECISION TO OMIT THE TERM “INSURANCE” FROM THE CLRA’S DEFINITION OF “SERVICES” IS STRONG EVIDENCE THE LEGISLATURE INTENDED THAT THE ACT NOT APPLY TO INSURANCE	7
A. The Legislature’s decision to omit from legislation a specific provision that appeared in the model law on which the legislation was based is strong evidence of legislative intent	7
B. Because the NCA specifically defined services to include insurance, the Legislature’s decision to omit insurance from the CLRA’s definition of services is strong evidence the Legislature intended that the CLRA not apply to insurance	9
II. THE LEGISLATURE’S TREATMENT OF MONEY AND CREDIT UNDER THE CLRA IS STRONG EVIDENCE THE LEGISLATURE INTENDED THAT THE ACT NOT APPLY TO INSURANCE	13

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
American Nat. Bank & Trust Co. v. Schigur (1978) 83 Cal.App.3d 790	8
Berry v. American Express Publishing, Inc. (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 224	15
Canal-Randolph Anaheim, Inc. v. J. E. Wilkoski (1980) 103 Cal.App.3d 282	12
Dodd v. Henkel (1978) 84 Cal.App.3d 604	8, 10
Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Com. (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379	14
Hutchins v. Security Trust etc. Bank (1929) 208 Cal. 463	8
Kusior v. Silver (1960) 54 Cal.2d 603	7, 10

Statutes

Civil Code

§ 1761, subd. (a)	10
§ 1761, subd. (b)	9
§ 1761, subd. (d)	14
§ 1770, subd. (a)	14

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court

rule 8.204(c)(1) 18

rule 8.520(f) 1

Miscellaneous

Assem. Com. on Judiciary, Analysis of Assem. Bill. No. 292 (1970
Reg. Sess.)

April 20, 1970 9

Aug. 7, 1970, § 1.1761, subd. (d) 15

Jan. 21, 1970, § 1.1761, subd. (e) 14, 15

Jan. 21, 1970, § 1.1770 & subd. (r) 10, 14

National Consumer Act (1970)

§ 1.301, subd. (37) 9, 10, 11, 12

§§ 2.101-2.210 13

Uniform Consumer Credit Code (1968) § 2.105, subd. (3) 12

Webster’s II New Riverside Dict. (1984) 16
